

No. 23-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN LEE MOSS,
Petitioner,

v.

GARY MINIARD, WARDEN,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Regina Wang
Brian Wolfman
Counsel of Record
Natasha R. Khan
GEORGETOWN LAW
APPELLATE COURTS
IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,
Suite 312
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual background and state-court proceedings	4
II. Federal habeas proceedings below	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	10
I. The circuits are divided on the question presented.	10
A. The Fifth, Ninth, and Eleventh Circuits reject a state-action requirement.	11
B. The Sixth Circuit requires state action.	14
C. Other circuits’ <i>Cronic</i> rulings underscore the need for review.....	15
II. This case presents an excellent vehicle for reviewing the question presented.....	17
III. The Sixth Circuit’s decision is wrong.	19

A. Reading a state-action requirement into <i>Cronic</i> undermines the Sixth Amendment right to assistance of counsel.	19
B. Moss’s case warrants application of <i>Cronic</i> . .	21
CONCLUSION	23
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Opinion, dated March 17, 2023 ...	1a
District Court Opinion and Order, dated September 29, 2020	54a
District Court Opinion and Order, dated September 27, 2021	72a
Michigan Supreme Court Order, dated October 30, 2018.....	92a
Michigan Court of Appeals Order, dated March 15, 2018	93a
Michigan Circuit Court Opinion and Order, dated April 21, 2017.....	94a
Court of Appeals Order denying rehearing, dated June 1, 2023.....	104a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appel v. Horn</i> , 250 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444 (1940).....	19
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2001).....	3, 11, 12, 17
<i>Chadwick v. Green</i> , 740 F.2d 897 (11th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Childress v. Johnson</i> , 103 F.3d 1221 (5th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Clark v. Lindsey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 165 (2020).....	18
<i>Clark v. Lindsey</i> , 936 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	2
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	2
<i>Frazer v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13

<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	21
<i>Harding v. Davis</i> , 878 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1989).....	3, 13
<i>Javor v. United States</i> , 724 F.2d 831 (9th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Lewis v. Zatecky</i> , 993 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2021).....	15, 16
<i>Maslonka v. Hoffner</i> , 900 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2018).....	3, 14, 20
<i>Maslonka v. Nagy</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2664 (2019).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Mason</i> , 325 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	21
<i>Purvis v. Crosby</i> , 451 F.3d 734 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Ramos v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 575 F. App’x 845 (11th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	19
<i>Sanders v. Lane</i> , 861 F.2d 1033 (7th Cir. 1988).....	15

<i>Smith v. Wainwright</i> , 777 F.2d 609 (11th Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2, 3, 6, 10
<i>Tucker v. Day</i> , 969 F.2d 155 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	21
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 430 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	21
<i>United States v. Job</i> , 387 F. App'x 445 (5th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>United States v. Mateo</i> , 950 F.2d 44 (1st Cir. 1991)	16
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	19
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 790 F.2d 245 (2d Cir. 1986)	16

United States v. Swanson,
943 F.2d 1070 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 3, 12

Wright v. Van Patten,
552 U.S. 120 (2008)..... 10-11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2241(a) 7

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 9

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 17
